

No. 13-260

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

DYNAMIC TRANSIT COMPANY AND
KNIGHTS COMPANY/AUTO TRANSPORTERS,
A MISSOURI BUSINESS ENTITY,
Petitioners,

v.

TRANS PACIFIC VENTURES, INC. AND
TREVOR SMALL,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada

MOTION OF THE TRUCKING INDUSTRY
DEFENSE ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION AND BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

MICHAEL C. MILLS
Counsel of Record
Mills & Associates
3650 N. Rancho Dr. #114
Las Vegas, NV 89130
mike@mcmillslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

The Trucking Industry Defense Association (“TIDA”) moves for leave to file the accompanying brief in support of the position taken by Dynamic Transit Company / Auto Transporters, under U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.2. On September 10, 2013, Counsel for Respondents Trans Pacific Ventures, Inc. and Trevor Small received timely notice of the intent to file this motion. Counsel withheld consent to allow TIDA to file this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE NEVADA SUPREME COURT’S
 DECISION MISAPPREHENDED OR
 OVERLOOKED THE PURPOSE AND
 SCOPE OF THE CARMACK
 AMENDMENT 3

 A. By The Carmack Amendment, Congress
 Gave Shippers A Means Whereby They
 Could Recover From Motor Carriers For
 The Loss Or Damage To Goods In Transit
 Without Having To Prove Negligence..... 3

 B. In Exchange For The Strict Liability
 Given Shippers, Congress Gave Motor
 Carriers Uniformity 4

 II. THE NEVADA SUPREME COURT
 MISAPPREHENDED THE OPINIONS ON
 WHICH IT RELIED TO REACH THE
 CONCLUSION THAT THERE IS AN
 EXCEPTION TO STATE LAW
 PREEMPTION IN CASES OF A “TRUE
 CONVERSION” 7

 A. The Glickfeld Opinion Does Not Stand For
 The Proposition That There Is A

Conversion Exemption From Carmack’s Preemption Doctrine.....	8
B. The Tran Decision Also Talks About Avoiding The “Limitations On Liability” And Not About Avoiding Preemption.....	9
C. The Mayflower Case Is Inapposite Because That Case Involves The Conversion Of Property That Was Not Subject To Carmack Preemption Because It Was Not Even Intended To Be Shipped.....	9
D. The Controlling Case Is Hall v. North American Van Lines, Inc., 476 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION IN ORDER TO REINSTALL THE PROPER BALANCE REACHED BY CONGRESS IN THE CARMACK AMENDMENT AND THEREBY AVOID THE CONFUSION, RISKS AND COSTS INEVITABLY CREATED BY THIS OPINION	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams Express Co. v. Croninger</i> , 226 U.S. 491 (1913)	6, 7
<i>American Cyanamid Co. v. New Penn Motor Exp., Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 310 (3d Cir. 1992)	7, 8, 10
<i>Charleston & Western Carolina Railway Co. v. Varnville Furniture Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 597, 603 (1915).....	5
<i>Deiro v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 816 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1987)	9, 10
<i>Dynamic Transit Co. v. Trans Pac. Ventures, Inc.</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 69, 291 P.3d 114 (2012)	2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Glickfeld v. Howard Van Line</i> , 213 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1954)	9, 10
<i>Hall v. North American Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2007)	12, 13
<i>Mayflower Transit, Inc. v. Weil, Gotshal & Manges, L.L.P.</i> , No. Civ.A. 3:00-CV-549-P, 2000 WL 34479959 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 18, 2000).....	11
<i>Missouri, K. & T.R. Co. of Tex. v. Harris</i> , 234 U.S. 412 (1914)	5
<i>Moffit v. Bekins Van Lines</i> , 6 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 1993)	5, 6
<i>Nichols v. Mayflower Transit, LLC</i> , 368 F.Supp.2d 1104 (D. Nev. 2003).....	4, 7
<i>Reider v. Thompson</i> , 339 U.S. 113 (1950)	3
<i>Tran Enterprises, LLC. v. DHL Exp. (USA), Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 1004 (5th Cir. 2010).....	10

Statutes

49 U.S.C. §14706(a)(1) 3, 7
49 U.S.C. §14706(c)(1)..... 7, 9, 10

Other Authorities

W. Chused, *The Evolution of Motor Carrier Liability Under the Carmack Amendment Into the 21st Century*, 36 *Transp. L. J.* 177 (2009)..... 4
